
 

  



Item No.: 02  
 

The information, recommendations, and advice contained in this report are correct as at 
the date of preparation, which is more than one week in advance of the Committee 
meeting. Because of the time constraints some reports may have been prepared in 
advance of the final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comments.  Any 
changes or necessary updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee 
meeting. 

 

PROPOSAL Two storey and single storey rear extensions, raising of 
roof and single storey front extension (amended plans 
received on 14/5/18) 

LOCATION: 38 Windmill Hill, Alton, GU34 2SL 

REFERENCE: 30281/004 PARISH:Alton 

APPLICANT: Mr Crawley 

CONSULTATION EXPIRY: 22 June 2018 

APPLICATION EXPIRY: 04 April 2018 

COUNCILLOR: Cllr A I P Joy 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION 

 
This application has been included on the agenda at the request of Councillor Joy 
for the following reasons: 
 
Due to the mass and bulk of the proposed rear extension and the impact it would 
have on the amenity of the neighbouring properties.  
 
Site and Development 
 
38 Windmill Hill is a detached dwelling situated in a residential area, within the 
Settlement Policy Boundary of Alton and within the Alton Neighbourhood Plan area. 
 
The application is for the construction of a single storey front extension, part single 
storey/two storey rear extension and the raising of the roof.  
 
The proposed single storey front extension would measure; 6 metres in width, 1.5 metres 
in depth and 4.1 metres in ridge height. 
 
The proposed part single storey/two storey rear extension would measure; 3 metres in 
depth, 13.7 metres in width and 7.3 metres in ridge height. 
 
The proposal includes proposed ground floor windows in all elevations, proposed first 
floor windows in the north and south elevations and proposed rooflights in the east and 
west elevations. 
 
Amended plans were received on 14/5/18, which reduced the depth and ridge height of 
the proposed part single storey/two storey rear extension.  
 
 
 
 



Relevant Planning History 
 
No relevant history. 
 
 
Development Plan Policies and Proposals 
 
East Hampshire District Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy (2014) 
 
CP1 -  Presumption in favour of sustainable development  
CP2 -  Spatial Strategy 
CP27 -  Pollution 
CP29 -  Design 
CP31 -  Transport 
 
East Hampshire District Local Plan: Second Review (2006) 
 
HE2 - Alterations and Extensions to Buildings 
 
Alton Neighbourhood Plan (2016) 
 
DE2 – Building Design and Town Character 
TR5 – Parking Provision and Standards 
 
 
Planning Policy Constraints and Guidance 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
In this instance the following sections of the NPPF are considered to be particularly 
relevant to the consideration of the development; 
 
Core planning principles: Paragraph 17: Good amenity for all. 
 
Section 7 – Requiring good design. 
 
Town Design Statement - Alton Town Design Statement - non-statutory planning 
guidance that has been the subject of public consultation and therefore is a material 
planning consideration. 
 
Alton 2020 Town Plan 2005 
 
Holybourne Village Plan 2010 
 
Consultations and Town/Parish Council comments 
 
Alton Town Council 
 
Objection, due to the unacceptable enlargement of the property and the impact on the 
amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
County Ecologist 
 
No objection. 
 



Representations 
 
3 neighbour representations received objecting to the application for the following 
reasons: - 
 
a) The proposed rear extension is large in scale and bulk and appears overbearing; 
b)  the proposal is not in keeping with the scale of the exisiting dwelling; 
c)  the proposal would impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties in terms of 

loss of light and change in outlook; 
d)  the proposal would not be in keeping with the character of the local area; and, 
e)  the proposal would cause insufficient parking provision. 
 
Determining Issues 
 
1. Principle of development 
2. Impact upon scale and character of dwelling and local area 
3. Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties 
4. Highway implications 
 
Planning Considerations  
 
1. Principle of development 
  
Policy CP1 of the Joint Core Strategy (JCS) applies to development within the 
Settlement Policy Boundary (SPB) where there is a presumption in favour of 
development.  Policy CP2 identifies a sustainable hierarchy of SPB and sets out five 
levels of sustainable settlements.  The application site falls within one of the identified 
SPB, and given that the proposal is for the extension of an existing residential property, 
the principle of the development is acceptable, subject to all other relevant planning 
considerations and policies which will be discussed below.   
 
2. Impact upon scale and character of dwelling and local area 
 
Policy HE2 of the Local Plan requires that alterations and extensions to buildings are 
designed to take account of the design, scale, and character of the original building, its 
plot size and its setting. Policy CP29 of the JCS seeks to ensure that development 
proposals are of exemplary standards of design and architecture, with a high quality 
external appearance that respect the area's particular characteristics.  It requires that 
developments are sympathetic to their setting in terms of scale, height and massing, and 
their relationship to adjoining buildings, spaces around buildings, and that developments 
should make a positive contribution to the overall appearance of the area. 
 
Policy DE2 of the Alton Neighbourhood Plan states that all development should meet the 
highest standards of design and make a positive contribution to the character of Alton. 
 
Concerns have been raised that the proposal is not in keeping with the scale and 
character of the existing dwelling and local area. 
 
The proposed rear extension is large in scale and bulk. However, it is considered 
acceptable as the scale and bulk of the proposal would be in keeping with the existing 
property and surrounding buildings and would not appear overly dominant in the 
streetscene or wider area as the majority of the scale and bulk of the proposal would be 
situated at the rear of the dwelling and screened from public view by the main dwelling. 
 
 



Also, the dwelling is stepped back from Windmill Hill by approximately 10 metres and the 
proposed front extension would not significantly alter the external appearance of the 
dwelling. Plus, Windmill Hill is comprised of a mixture of different style dwellings, with a 
number of properties which have carried out similar works to the proposed. The dwelling 
would not be significantly unbalanced by the proposal as the proposed extensions would 
be subservient in size to the main dwelling and existing features such as ridge heights, 
eaves heights and other proportions would be reflected in the extension. The proposed 
rear extension would remove an existing rear flat roof dormer which is considered to be 
poor design, which is welcomed. The application is for the alteration of an existing 
dwelling and the provision for its amenities would remain adequate including a rear 
garden area of approximately 28 metres in depth. 
 
Permitted development fallback position 
 
The proposed rear extension is large in scale and bulk, however it is considered that in 
this case the proposal is on balance acceptable, as a large majority of the proposed rear 
extension could be constructed under permitted development with a similar scale and 
bulk to the proposed. Following the submission of amended plans which reduced the 
depth to 3 metres, the rear extension would be permitted development if the eaves 
height on the west elevation was reduced by approximately 2 metres down to 3 metres in 
height, which could be achieved by altering the roof form to a catslide roof.  
 
Therefore, due to the permitted development fallback position constituting a material 
consideration carrying significant weight, this weighs in favour of the current proposal 
and it is considered that the proposal would on balance be in keeping with the scale and 
character of the existing dwelling and local area, in compliance with Policy DE2 of the 
Alton Neighbourhood Plan, Policy HE2 of the Local Plan and Policy CP29 of the JCS. 
 
The proposal is on balance in keeping with the Alton Town Design Statement in so much 
as it respects the general character of its immediate surroundings. 
 
3. Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties 
 
Policy CP27 of the JCS requires that developments would not have an unacceptable 
impact on the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring properties through loss of privacy 
or excessive overshadowing.  Policy CP29 criterion (d) requires development to be 
sympathetic to its setting in terms of scale, height, massing and density, and its 
relationship to adjoining buildings, spaces around buildings and landscape 
features.  Paragraph 17 of the NPPF amongst other core principles, requires 
development to provide a good level of amenity for all new and existing occupants of 
land and buildings. 
 
Concern has been raised that the proposal would impact upon the amenity of 
neighbouring properties in terms of loss of light and change in outlook. 
 
Number 36 Windmill Hill, situated to the west of the application site, would be situated 
approximately 3.5 metres away from the proposal and would be partially screened by a 
1.8 metres high fence and vegetation situated on the western boundary of the application 
site. The proposal would not intersect a 45 degree line taken from the middle of the 
nearest ground floor and first floor rear windows of number 36 and therefore it is 
considered that the proposal would not cause a significant change in outlook or loss of 
light for the neighbouring property.  
 
 
 



Number 40 Windmill Hill, situated to the east of the application site, would be situated 
approximately 2 metres away from the proposal and would be partially screened by a 2 
metre high hedge situated on the eastern boundary of the application site. Number 40 
has no first floor windows in the rear elevation and all the primary windows are on either 
the front elevation or side elevations. On the western side elevation of number 40 facing 
towards the application site there are two first floor windows serving bedrooms with the 
nearest to the rear elevation being the primary window. Due to the increase in height, 
scale and bulk of the proposal together with the proximity to the eastern boundary, the 
proposed rear extension would cause a change in outlook for the neighbouring property 
when viewed from the bedroom window. Whether this effect on outlook would be harmful 
to the occupants of next door is arguable. However, what is key in the determination of 
this scheme is what could be built without requiring planning permission. If the eaves 
height of the roof on the western elevation would be reduced by 2 metres, it would be 
classed as permitted development. Therefore the rear extension in terms of the eastern 
elevation is permitted development and can be constructed without planning permission. 
Therefore it is considered unreasonable to refuse the application for reasons of change 
in outlook and loss of light for an extension which could be constructed under permitted 
development and cause the same impacts to the amenity of the neighbouring property. 
The proposed rooflight in the eastern elevation would face towards number 40 and serve 
a secondary bedroom window. Therefore as the proposed rooflight would not be the 
primary bedroom window, it is considered reasonable to impose a condition to ensure 
the window is obschurely glazed and non-opening below 1.7 metres above floor level, to 
protect the privacy of the neighbouring property. 
 
Due to the sufficient separation distance and boundary screening, it is considered that 
the proposed ground floor and first floor windows would not cause an increase in 
overlooking or a loss in privacy for any neighbouring property. 
 
Therefore, having regard to the permitted development fallback position which carries 
significant weight in favour of the proposal, the proposal would be on balance 
acceptable, as it would be sufficiently distanced, orientated and designed so as not to 
have an unacceptable effect on the amenities of the neighbouring properties, in 
particular to their outlook, privacy or available light, in compliance with Policy CP27 and 
Policy CP29 of the JCS. 
 
 
4. Highway implications 
 
Policy CP31 of the JCS requires that regard is had to any impact on the safety and 
convenience of the public highway. 
 
Concern has been raised that the proposal would cause insufficient parking provision. 
 
However, the proposal would not alter the existing parking arrangements or number of 
bedrooms of the property. 
 
Therefore it is considered that the proposal would not cause any highway implications, in 
compliance with Policy TR5 of the Alton Neighbourhood Plan and Policy CP31 of the 
JCS. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Conclusion 
 
The proposal is considered to be on balance acceptable as it would be of a similar scale 
and bulk to the permitted development fallback position, would be in keeping with the 
character of the dwelling, would not detract from the character and appearance of the 
area, would not have an unacceptable impact on the amenities of neighbouring 
properties compared to the permitted development fallback position and would not have 
an adverse effect on the safety and function of the highway network. As such, the 
proposal is in compliance with the relevant policies of the Alton Neighbourhood Plan, 
East Hampshire District Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy and East Hampshire District 
Local Plan: Second Review. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
 PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 
 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this planning permission. 
Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in accordance 
with the materials specified within the approved details, unless details of 
other suitable materials are otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason - To ensure that a harmonious visual relationship is achieved 
between the new and the existing developments. 
 

3 Notwithstanding any indication shown on the approved plans, and 
notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking, re-
enacting or modifying that Order) prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby approved the rooflight in the east elevation serving a 
bedroom of the development hereby permitted shall be permanently;  
(i) glazed with obscure glass with a glass panel which has been rendered 
obscure as part of its manufacturing process to Pilkington glass 
classification 5 (or equivalent of glass supplied by an alternative 
manufacturer), and  
(ii) non-opening below 1.7 metres from the finished floor level of the room 
in which the window is installed. 
Reason - To protect the privacy of the occupants of the adjoining 
residential property. 
 

4 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and particulars: 
 
Application form 
Location plan 
Block plan 
Existing and proposed plans 
 
Reason - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development 
 

 



Informative Notes to Applicant: 
 
 
1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF East 

Hampshire District Council (EHDC) takes a positive and proactive 
approach and works with applicants/agents on development proposals in 
a manner focused on solutions by: 

 offering a pre-application advice service, 
 
 updating applicant/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application and where possible suggesting 
solutions. 

 

 In this instance the applicant was updated of any issues after the 
initial site visit. 

 
 

 
CASE OFFICER: Lisa Gill 01730 234235 
——————————————————————————————————————— 
  



SECTION 1 Item, 2, 38 Windmill Hill, Alton, GU34 2SL 

 

 

 

Proposed block plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SECTION 1 Item 2, 38 Windmill Hill, Alton, GU34 2SL 

 

 

 

Existing front elevation 

 

 

Proposed front elevation 

 

  



SECTION 1 Item 2, 38 Windmill Hill, Alton, GU34 2SL 

 

 

Existing side elevation 

 

 

Proposed side elevation 

  



SECTION 1 Item 2, 38 Windmill Hill, Alton, GU34 2SL 

 

 

 

Existing rear elevation 

 

 

Proposed rear elevation 

  



SECTION 1, Item 2, 38 Windmill Hill, Alton, GU34 2SL 

 

 

Existing side elevation 

 

 

 

Proposed side elevation 


